information relates to the Company�s geographic areas of operation.

June 30-2003

(unaudited)

December 31-2002

(audited)
Net loss

US $

Assets

US $

Net loss

US $

Assets

US $

Canada (107,146) 67,671 (13,196) 3,453
India (11,364) 129,394 (617) 45,967

(118,510) 197,065 (13,813) 49,420

9.

Subsequent event

Suite101.com, Inc.

On August 29, 2003, pursuant to an agreement dated April 4, 2003 and amended August 29, 2003, the Company
completed a transaction with Suite101.com, Inc. whereby Suite101 acquired 100% of the outstanding capital stock
from the sole shareholder of the Company.  This transaction will be accounted for as a Reverse Takeover.

Edgar Filing: SUITE 101 COM INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Item 7(b). Suite 101.com, Inc. pro-forma financial statements

Suite101.com, Inc.

Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at June 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

Suite101

as at

June 30-2003

(unaudited)

GeoGlobal

as at

June 30-2003

(unaudited)

Pro-forma

Adjustments

(note 2)

Pro-forma

Consolidated

as at

June 30-2003

(unaudited)
US $ US $ US $ US $

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 2,807,394 1,611 -- 2,809,005
Accounts receivable 3,899 -- -- 3,899
Prepaid expenses 8,419 -- -- 8,419
Loan receivable 75,000 -- (d) (75,000) --

2,894,712 1,611 (75,000) 2,821,323

Deferred acquisition costs -- 44,000 (e) (44,000) --
Property and equipment -- 151,454 -- 151,454

2,894,712 197,065 (119,000) 2,972,777

Liabilities
Current
Accounts payable and accruals 23,315 91,136 -- 114,451

Edgar Filing: SUITE 101 COM INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Loan payable -- 75,000 (d) (75,000) --
Note payable -- -- (c) 2,000,000 2,000,000
Due to shareholder -- 93,370 -- 93,370
Due to related company -- 69,818 -- 69,818

23,315 329,324 1,925,000 2,277,639

Shareholders� equity
Capital stock 14,087 64 (c) (14,087) 827,461

(c) 871,397
(e) (44,000)

Additional paid-in capital 10,618,715 -- (c) (10,618,715) --
Deficit (7,761,405) (132,323) (c) 7,761,405 (132,323)

2,871,397 (132,259) (2,044,000) 695,138

2,894,712 197,065 (119,000) 2,972,777

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements

Suite101.com, Inc.

Pro-forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the period ended June 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

Suite101

six months ended

June 30-2003

(unaudited)

GeoGlobal

six months
ended

June 30-2003

(unaudited)

Pro-forma

Adjustments

Pro-forma

Consolidated

six months

ended

June 30-2003

Edgar Filing: SUITE 101 COM INC - Form 8-K/A

24

(note 2) (unaudited)
US $ US $ US $ US $

Revenue
Gain on disposal of subsidiary company 7,329 -- -- 7,329
Other income, net 13,501 -- -- 13,501

20,830 -- -- 20,830